

June 1, 2016

State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

DE 16-576
Electric Distribution Utilities

Development of New Alternative Net Metering Tariffs and/or Other Regulatory Mechanisms and Tariffs for Customer-Generators

Petition for Intervention

The Northeast Clean Energy Council (NECEC) submits this Petition for Intervention in the above referenced docket, and states the following:

- 1. NECEC is a regional non-profit clean energy business, policy, and innovation organization whose mission is to accelerate the region's clean energy economy to global leadership by building an active community of stakeholders and a world-class cluster of companies.
- 2. NECEC represents clean energy business, including many that participate in net metering in New Hampshire and across New England and New York. On behalf of our members, NECEC has participated in discussions about the future of net metering and successor distributed energy resource compensation models in states across our region including as part of the Massachusetts Net Metering and Solar Task Force in 2015 and the New York Reforming the Energy Vision proceeding from 2014 to the present.
- 3. NECEC is participating in the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission's proceeding on Energy Efficiency Resource Standards (DE 15-137) and the Grid Modernization stakeholder process (IR15-296). NECEC has also participated in a number of proceedings before Public Utilities Commissions in other states in the region on behalf of the clean energy business community.
- 4. NECEC's participation in the proceeding is in the interest of justice and will not disrupt the orderly conduct of this proceeding, or delay the proceedings.

NECEC respectfully requests that it be granted full intervener status in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Janet Gail Besser

Executive Vice President

level elod Roma

Certificate of Service

I certify that on this date a copy of the foregoing was sent electronically to the Executive Director of the Public Utilities Commission, the Office of the Consumer Advocate, and also sent electronically to the Utilities and all other parties on the Service List in DE 16-576. Six hard copies will follow by mail.

Janet Gail Besser

Executive Vice President

Jant Sol Besser

June 1, 2016